

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

WAYNE WONG; JERIANN JALOZA;
JENNIFER DIMEGLIO; JATANIA MOTA;
AND AMERICANS FOR FAIR
TREATMENT,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

NEW YORK CITY EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM; TEACHERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF
NEW YORK; AND BOARD OF
EDUCATION RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.

Index No. 652297/2023
X Motion Seq. No.
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
X

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

Akiva Shapiro
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193
Telephone: 212.351.3830
ashapiro@gibsondunn.com

Eugene Scalia (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Blake Lanning (*pro hac vice* pending)
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
Telephone: 202.955.8500
escalia@gibsondunn.com
blanning@gibsondunn.com

Jennafer Tryck (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
3161 Michelson Drive
Irvine, CA 92612-4412
Telephone: 949.451.4089
jtryck@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 5

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Sue 9

 A. Plaintiffs Have Been Injured In Fact By Defendants’ Disloyal Acts 10

 B. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge Government Action Affecting Them 13

 II. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Defendants’ Breaches Of Fiduciary Duties. 14

 A. In Alleging That Defendants Pursued Their Divestment Strategy For The
 Principal Purpose Of Addressing Climate Change, The Complaint Adequately
 Pleads A Breached Of The Duty Of Loyalty 15

 B. The Complaint Adequately Pleads That Defendants Breached Their Duty Of
 Care By Divesting Without A Prudent Process For Evaluating The Financial
 Consequences For Plan Participants 20

 C. The Draft Reports Submitted By Defendants Do Not Support Dismissing This
 Case Without Allowing Plaintiffs Discovery 22

 III. Fiduciary Breach Claims Such As These Are Plainly Justiciable; In Arguing
 Otherwise, Defendants Depart From The Facts Alleged And The Relief Sought..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 144 (2002)	9, 21
<i>Alsol Enters., Ltd. v. Premier Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.</i> , 11 A.D.3d 493 (2d Dep't 2004)	9, 19
<i>Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. v. Greenberg</i> , 23 Misc. 3d 278 (Sup. Ct. 2008)	15
<i>Matter of Bank of N.Y.</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 512 (1974)	20
<i>Matter of Bankers Tr. Co.</i> , 219 A.D.2d 266 (1st Dep't 1995)	20, 21
<i>Birnbaum v. Birnbaum</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 461 (1989)	15, 17
<i>Matter of Bruches</i> , 67 A.D.2d 456 (2d Dep't 1979)	15
<i>City Bank Farmers Tr. Co. v. Cannon</i> , 291 N.Y. 125 (1943)	10
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. State</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 327 (2005)	14
<i>Dairylea Coop., Inc. v. Walkley</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 6 (1975)	13
<i>Matter of Donner</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 574 (1993)	21
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	5, 15, 23
<i>Fontanetta v. Doe</i> , 73 A.D.3d 78 (2d Dep't 2010)	23
<i>Matter of Heller</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 649 (2006)	10, 16
<i>Matter of Janes</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 41 (1997)	21
<i>Matter of JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 133 A.D.3d 1292 (4th Dep't 2015)	21, 22
<i>Kolchins v. Evol. Markets, Inc.</i> , 128 A.D.3d 47 (1st Dep't 2015)	7, 23

<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994).....	9, 14, 17
<i>Mental Hygiene Legal Serv. v. Daniels</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 44 (2019).....	10
<i>Miami Firefighters' Relief & Pension Fund v. Icahn</i> , 199 A.D.3d 524 (1st Dep't 2021).....	20
<i>Mitzner v. Jarcho</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 39 (1978).....	6, 10, 11, 15, 17
<i>Perez v. First Bankers Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 518 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	23
<i>Pludeman v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 486 (2008).....	20
<i>Matter of Rothko</i> , 84 Misc. 2d 830 (Sur. Ct. N.Y. Cnty 1975).....	10
<i>Rovello v. Orofino Realty Co., Inc.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 633 (1976).....	9, 15
<i>Saratoga Cnty. Chamber of Com., Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003).....	14
<i>Sgaglione v. Levitt</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 507 (1975).....	25
<i>Shanghai Yongrun Inv. Mgmt. Co., Ltd. v. Xu</i> , 203 A.D.3d 495 (1st Dep't 2022).....	23
<i>Shatz v. Chertok</i> , 180 A.D.3d 609 (1st Dep't 2020).....	25
<i>Soc'y of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991).....	9, 10
<i>State of Utah, et. al. v. Martin Walsh, et. al.</i> , 2023 WL 2663256 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2023).....	19
<i>Stevens v. New York State Div. of Crim. Just. Servs.</i> , 206 A.D.3d 88 (1st Dep't 2022).....	13
<i>Suffolk Hous. Servs. v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 91 Misc. 2d 80 (Sup. Ct. 1977).....	11
<i>Thole v. U. S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	11
<i>Town of Verona v. Cuomo</i> , 136 A.D.3d 36 (3d Dep't 2015).....	13

Venditti v. Inc. Vill. of Brookville,
96 A.D.2d 887 (2d Dep’t 1983) 9

VXI Lux Holdco S.A.R.L. v. SIC Hldgs., LLC,
171 A.D.3d 189 (1st Dep’t 2019) 23

Matter of Wallens,
9 N.Y.3d 117 (2007) 15

Withers v. Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of City of New York,
447 F. Supp. 1248 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) 12, 24

Statutes

Ins. Law § 314(b)(3) 14

N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 51 13

Retire. & Soc. Sec. Law § 14 14

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 170(1) 10

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187 cmt. g 15

Regulations

Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11, § 136-1.9(c) 14

*Prudence and Loyalty in Selecting Plan Investments and Exercising Shareholder
Rights*, 87 Fed. Reg. 73,822, 73,832 (Dec. 1, 2022) 19
